
 
 
 
 Planning and Building 

Services Department 
Supplemental Staff Report 

 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Denny Egner, AICP 
 Assistant Planning Director/Long Range Planning Manager 
 
DATE: March 4, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: Infill Code Amendments Lot Coverage and Floor Area/Structure Design 

and Setback Planes (LU 08-0053) 
 
 
ACTIONS 
 
 Make a preliminary decision regarding Section 2 (Lot Coverage and Maximum Floor 

Area) of Attachment B of Ordinance 2524. 
 Begin deliberation on Section 3 (Structure Design and Setback Planes) of 

Attachment B of Ordinance 2524. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A. Schedule for Review of Infill Proposals 
 
A modified schedule for addressing the Infill Task Force recommendations is included at 
the end of this report. 
 
B. Lot Coverage and Maximum Floor Area 
 
At the February 23 meeting, the Commission raised the following key questions 
regarding floor area ratio and lot coverage requirements: 

• Have the FAR requirements made a difference in house design? 
• Why were FAR standards set at the current levels? 
• What would be the effect of reducing the proposed adjustments to lot coverage?  

 
1. Have the FAR requirements made a difference in house design? 
 
On March 2, I met with builder/designer Brad Beals and architects Ted Argo and Ralph 
Tahran of the Infill Task Force and asked them if they thought the FAR requirements 
were having an effect on house design.   Ted Argo said the standards were having a 
major impact on house designs for his clients.  He said he had designed a number of 
houses in Lake Oswego since the FAR standards went into effect and every one of 
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them would have been larger if not for the FAR standards.  He said most of his projects 
are very close to the upper FAR limit.   
 
Ralph Tahran provided an example of a 9,600 sq ft lot (80’x120’) in the R-7.5 zone.  
With 25% lot coverage, a 2,400 sq ft building footprint could be provided.  If the house 
was built at a full two stories, this would result in a 4,800 sq ft house.  Under current 
FAR standards a 3,744 sq. ft. house could be built.  In this case study, the FAR 
standards would produce a house that is over 1,000 sq ft smaller (20%) than what 
would be allowed if the FAR standards were eliminated.  Because an 80’ x 120’ lot is a 
somewhat oversized lot in the R-7.5 zone, there would be no problem siting the house 
footprint in a way that house size would not be reduced by the front setback plane or the 
proposed side yard setback planes.  Even on the smaller 7,500 sq ft lot, it would be 
possible to site a house with a greater front setback so the house size would not be 
reduced by the front setback plane.  These examples illustrate that the FAR standards 
do have a significant effect on house size and they become increasingly important as lot 
size increases. 
 

R-7.5 FAR Example 
Lot Size and 
Dimensions 

Lot Coverage Two-Story 
Floor Area 

Currently 
Allowed FAR 

Effect of FAR 

9600 sq ft 
80’ x 120’ 

2400  sq ft 4800  sq ft 3744  sq ft - 1056 sq ft 

7500 sq ft 
75’ x 100’ 

1875 sq ft 3750 sq ft 3375 sq ft - 375 sq ft 

 
 
Additional information regarding FAR is provided in Exhibit F-8, an attachment to this 
memo.  It provides lot coverage and floor area data for a number of houses that were 
built close to the FAR limit.  In some cases the FAR has been exceeded because the 
applicant may have gone through the RID process or the applicant took advantage of 
the 200 sq ft bonus for a detached garage. 
 
2. Why were FAR standards set at the current levels? 
 
I made an attempt to determine how the FAR standards were set at their current levels.  
I examined materials prepared by the City’s consultant Ron Kellett in November and 
December of 2001.  The December materials outline a formula very similar to what is 
currently proposed (0.5 FAR for the portion of a lot that is 6,000 sq ft and 0.2 FAR for 
the portion over 6,000 sq ft).  The materials also include a proposal for a sliding scale 
FAR based on the number of stories with FAR increasing slightly for a 1.5 or 2 story 
house.  This concept was not carried forward in the R-7.5, R-10, and R-15 zones.  The 
materials also note that smaller lots can generally accommodate higher FARs than 
larger lots.  There was nothing in the files explaining how the overall size limits were 
established.   
 
When the actual code language for the FAR section was prepared, I recall that a table 
was believed to be preferable to a formula given that it was thought that there was less 
room for error in using the table. 



 
3. What would be the effect of reducing the proposed adjustments to lot 

coverage?  
 
At the February 23 meeting, the Commission expressed concern regarding increasing 
lot coverage under the proposed code changes.   This issue was also discussed with 
Brad, Ralph, and Ted.  I suggested a scenario where the sliding scale lot coverage for 
each zone would be compressed as follows: 

 

Reduced Lot Coverage Scenario 
 

Height 
R-7.5 Lot Coverage R-10 Lot Coverage R-15 Lot Coverage 
Task 
Force 

Proposal 

Reduced 
Coverage 
Scenario 

Task 
Force 

Proposal

Reduced 
Coverage 
Scenario 

Task 
Force 

Proposal 

Reduced 
Coverage 
Scenario 

22’ 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 
24’ 32% 30% 33% 32% 33% 33% 
26’ 29% 25% 30% 28% 32% 30% 
28’ 25% 25% 28% 25% 30% 28% 
30’ - - 25% 25% 28% 25% 
35’  -  - 25% 25% 

In 2003, lot coverage was made a function of height in order to provide an incentive to 
build lower scale homes.  The 2003 standards established 22 feet (the height of a one 
story house) as the threshold for how much lot coverage could be provided:  height 
below 22’ = 35% lot coverage and height above 22’ = 25% lot coverage.  In most cases 
applicants chose the two story option because they could get more floor area with a two 
story home even if the footprint was reduced by the smaller lot coverage.   
 
In response to the Planning Commission’s questions and the proposed scenario, Ted, 
Ralph, and Brad noted that by creating more flexibility in the lot coverage standards, 
there would be greater incentive for 24-26 foot tall 1½ story houses to be built.  The 
most important reason Task Force members wanted additional flexibility for lot coverage 
was to address problems with lots that sloped slightly across a building envelope.  If 
there was a four foot drop across a lot, the opportunity to do a lower scale house with 
the greater lot coverage could be lost.  It was also noted that if the Commission wanted 
to address impervious surfaces, an impervious surface standard could be developed.   
The lot coverage standards only apply to building areas and structures over 30 inches in 
height.  The standards do not include driveways, patios, and walkways.  The FAN and 
Old Town neighborhoods have standards that limit impervious surfaces to 60% of the 
lot.   Both the Lake Grove and Glenmorrie Neighborhoods are considering adding an 
impervious surface standard as part of their neighborhood overlay zones.  Ted, Ralph, 
and Brad stated that they would be at the March 9 meeting to answer questions and 
provide further information. 
 
4. Background Material – Structure Design and Setback Planes. 
 
The following background information was presented to the Infill Task Force and used 
to support their recommendations.  See Attachment B - Section 3 of proposed 
Ordinance 2524 for the proposed code language (issued September 22, 2008) 
http://www.ci.oswego.or.us/plan/Land_Use_App/2008/LU_08-
0053_CDC_Comp_Plan_Infill/LU08-0053_CDC_Comp-Plan_Infill.htm. 
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Structure Design and Setback Planes 

 
The following materials were part of the background information used by the Infill Task 
Force to make their recommendations.  
 
Structure Design Concepts:  
• Provide an increased side yard setback for second stories. Use a step back or 

slope. 
• Create a menu of design options for neighbor facing side elevations and street 

facing facades. 
• Apply the front setback plane to corner lots. 
• Consider landscaping alternatives for compatibility, scale, and privacy.  
• Limit wall length to enhance compatibility. 
 
Issues:  
 
Tall houses close to a common property line or on corner lots can be incompatible with 
adjacent residences or the streetscape.  The current wall plane standards need to be 
more flexible to include landscaping or alternative designs.   
 
The current front setback plane standards 
allow only two dormers to penetrate the front 
setback plane.  There have been house 
designs proposed where three or more 
dormers have been requested but the arbitrary 
limit has prevented approval.   
 
Proposals:  
 

Example of a house with three 
dormers in FAN. 

1. Add design standards to require the side 
profile of a structure to fit behind a plane 
that starts at the side yard property line 
and extends upward to 12 feet and slopes 
toward the center of the structure at minimum slope of 12:12 or (45 degrees) up to 
the maximum base zone height.  The proposal is illustrated in the diagram on the 
following page. 

 
2. Front setback plane code sections should be amended to apply to both front yards 

and side yards that abut streets.  In addition, to provide greater flexibility in design, it 
is proposed that more than two dormers or roof features be allowed to penetrate the 
setback planes.  

 
3. Alternatives to side yard wall planes are proposed.  These include wall offsets, bay 

windows, and landscaping for interior lots and additional features such as balconies 
and porches on corner lots. 

 
4. The proposed landscaping option includes the concept of “plant units” to achieve 

screening along a side wall.  
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Side Setback Plane - R-7.5 Zone 
 

 

 
 

12’ 

5’ setback 10’ setback 

Current code: 
10’ setback 
above 18’ in 
height 

Current code: 
Maximum building 
envelope 

Roof forms may penetrate the side setback planes if they are less 
than ¼ of the total structure length at 12 feet or more in height.  Two 
or more separate and distinct roof forms such as dormers or gables 
may project into the side setback plane if they are collectively less 
than 1/3 of the structure height at 12 feet or more in height. 

Current code: 
Max. 28’ height 
with 10’ setback  

28’ height 

Proposed 12:12 
side setback 

planes 

12 

12 

Structure Design Concept: 
• Provide an increased side yard setback for second stories. Use a 

step back or slope. 

 
The example provided above illustrates the proposed side setback plane for an R-7.5 
lot.  The portions above the plane (the dark dotted line) represent the portions of the 
building envelope that would be affected by the setback plane.  R-10 and R-15 lots 
currently require a 10-foot side yard setback on one side and a 15-foot setback on the 
opposite side.  The impacts decrease as the required setbacks increase.  
 
Code Sections:  R-7.5, R-10, and R-15: Section 50.08.045 (2); R-6: Section 50.07.040 (4); R-0, 
R-2, R-3, and R-5:  Section 50.06.060 (3) 
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 Structure Design Concept:  

• Apply the front setback plane to corner lots. 
 
 
 
 
The front setback plane concept is proposed for corner lots (street side yards).   Rather 
than a 6:12 slope, a 12:12 slope is proposed to establish the plane.  This provides some 
additional flexibility for the developer. 
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20’ 

Front Yard Setback Side Yard Setback 
Adjacent to a 
Street 

Maximum  
height 

Street Front Setback Planes  
 

12 
12 

6
12 

ROW ROW 

Street Side Yard 
Setback Plane 

 
 

Front Setback 
Plane 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Code Sections:  R-7.5, R-10, and R-15: Section 50.08.045 (1); R-6: Section 50.07.040 (3); R-0, 
R-2, R-3, and R-5:  Section 50.06.060 (2) 
 
Currently, structure design standards apply to development in only one of the high and 
medium density zone districts, the R-5 zone.  The proposed revisions expand the structure 
design standards to apply to detached single family dwellings, zero lot line, and duplex 
development in all of the high and medium density zones.  Zero lot line development is 
defined as two units in one attached building but with each unit located on a separate lot.  A 
duplex is two units in one building on one lot.   
 
 
 



  
 
 Structure Design Concepts:  
 • Create a menu of design options for neighbor facing side elevations 

and street facing facades.  
 • Consider landscaping alternatives for compatibility, scale, and 

privacy.  
 
 
 
The proposed code provides 
alternative side yard design 
treatments.  Options include the side 
yard wall plane and include a building 
offset option and a landscaping 
option.   
 
The proposed code standards 
implement special concepts for corner 
lots on the side yard that abuts the 
street.  Currently, the side yard 
setback plane applies to this façade.  
A greater set of options was desired 
for these facades.  These standards 
are options that are in addition to the 
alternatives for the side yard plane, 
the offset wall design, and the 
landscaped screening. 

Interior Side Yard Wall Plane 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corner (Street Side Yard) Wall Plane 
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Proposed Appendix 50.08-E defines Plant Units for side yard screening.  The proposal requires 
one plant unit for every 50 feet of linear side yard property line or fraction thereof. 
 

Appendix 50.07-E 
 
 
 
Plant Unit 
Alternative  

Quantity Size and Type of 
Plants Required  

Illustration  

 
Standard Plant Unit  

 
1 -  3” caliper canopy tree   
2  - 1 ½”  caliper under story 

tree   
13 - 3’ high shrubs 
 
 

 
Alternative Unit A* 

 
1 -  3” caliper canopy tree  
1 - 1 ½” caliper under story 
tree 
1 - 6’ high evergreen tree  
11 - 3’ high shrubs 

 
Alternative Unit B* 

 
2  - 1 ½” caliper under story 
tree 
3 -  6’ high evergreen trees  
7 - 3’ high shrubs   

 
Alternative Unit C** 

 
2 -  3” caliper canopy tree  
3 -  3’  high shrubs 

 
Alternative Unit D* 

 
Minimum 10’ long trellis, 
arbor, or pergola (minimum 6’ 
tall)   
1  - 1 ½”  caliper under story 

tree   
10 - climbing plants (native) 
 

*Preferred for year around screen  
** May be required where vision clearance is required for safe automobile 
operation.  
 
Code Sections:  R-7.5, R-10, and R-15: Section 50.08.045 (3); R-6: Section 50.07.040 (4); R-0, 
R-2, R-3, and R-5:  Section 50.06.060 (2) 
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Issue:  Extremely long walls can be out of character with surrounding development.  
Long walls have occurred on large, deep lots where the size of the lot allows a very 
large house.  Although the side yard wall plane can help to break up the wall surface, 
the overall length and mass of the wall can dominate development on an abutting lot. 
 
Proposal:  For long walls (over 70 feet in length), break up the building mass by 
requiring wall planes of over 600 feet to be separated by a distance of 10 feet by a wall 
that is offset from the adjoining wall planes by at least 4 feet.  Alternately, provide 
landscaping and a setback of 100 feet. 
 
 
  

Structure Design Concept:  
• Limit wall length to enhance compatibility. 

Break-Up Long Walls 

 
 

 10’+ separation 
600+ sq ft wall plane 

4’+ offset 

>70’ 

Appendix 50.07-H

If offset is <4’, plane is 
part of the same wall 
plane  

 
Code Sections:  R-7.5, R-10, and R-15: Section 50.08.045 (5); R-6: Section 50.07.040 (4); R-0, 
R-2, R-3, and R-5:  Section 50.06.060 (5) 
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DISCUSSION 
 
The key issues for discussion are broken down by topic: 
 
Lot Coverage and FAR:  
 Does the Commission support the proposed floor area limitations? 
 Are the floor area limitations set correctly? 
 Does the Commission support the proposed adjustment to lot coverage? 
 Do you want to explore a new impervious surface standard rather than change the 

lot coverage proposal? 
 
Structure Design and Setback Planes: 
 Does the Commission support the proposed side yard setback planes (both interior 

and street side)? 
 Does the Commission support the changes to wall plane standards and the 

proposed screening options? 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission attempt to make a preliminary decision 
regarding lot coverage and floor area at the March 9 meeting.  Staff proposes that the 
Commission begin discussion on structure design and make a decision if no additional 
information is needed. 
 
 
EXHIBITS 
 
NOTE: ONLY EXHIBITS THAT ARE BOLDED AND UNDERLINED ARE 

INCLUDED IN THIS REPORT. 
 

A. Ordinances 
A-1 Ordinance 2523, dated August 7, 2008  
A-2 Ordinance 2524, dated August 6, 2008 (includes Attachment B) 
 
*Please note that only the ordinance is attached to the staff report.  Copies of 
Attachment B have been provided to the Planning Commission under 
separate cover in the September 22, 2008 packet.  The document can be 
found on the City’s web site under Case File LU 08-0053 at: 
http://www.ci.oswego.or.us/plan/casef.htm). 

 
B. Findings, Conclusions and Order (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing 

use) 
 
C. Minutes (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
 
D. Staff Reports (No current exhibits; reserved for hearing use) 
 
E. Graphics/Plans (None) 
 



Planning Commission Public Hearing 03/09/09 Page 11 
CDC Infill Amendments LU 08-0053 

 
F. Written Materials 

F-1 Summary of Proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendments for Infill 
(Ordinance 2523) 

F-2 Summary of Proposed Community Development Code Amendments 
for Infill (Ordinance 2524) 

F-3 Infill Task Force Refinements to the Proposed Amendments to the 
Comprehensive Plan and Community Development Code (October 
2008) 

F-4 Proposal for Design Review for Single-Family and Two-Family 
Dwellings – January 25, 2007 

F-5 Design Review Programs in California 
F-6 Palo Alto Single Family Design Guidelines & Checklist 
F-7 Floor Area and Lot Size Charts 
F-8  Floor Area and Lot Coverage Examples 
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Schedule for Review of Infill Proposals 
Date Topic Deliberation Decision 
2-23 Section 1 – Design Review Policy 

Section 2 - Lot Coverage and Maximum Floor Area 
X 
X 

 

3-9 Section 2 - Lot Coverage and Maximum Floor Area 
Section 3 – Structure Design/Setback Planes 

 
X 

X 

3-23 Section 3 – Structure Design/Setback Planes 
Section 4 – Yard Setbacks 
Section 5 – Sloped Lots 
Section 6 - RID Review 
Section 7 – Planned Developments/Open Space 

 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 

4-13 Sections 4 to 7 
Section 8 - Variances 
Section 9 - Miscellaneous Code Provisions 

 
X 
X 

X 

5-10 Sections 8 and 9 
Section 10 – Duplexes and Attached Dwellings 
Section 11 – Flag Lots 

 
X 
X 

X 

5-24 Section 10 and 11 
Section 1 – Design Review Policy 
Unfinished Work 

 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 

 
 


